

No. 18-824

In the Supreme Court of
the United States

THOMAS ROGERS, ET AL.,

Petitioners

v.

GURBIR GREWAL, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY, ET AL.,

Respondents

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
AFRICAN AMERICAN GUN ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*	NEZIDA S. DAVIS
3925 Chain Bridge Road	Davis Bakari Law LLC
Suite 403	2915 Pleasant Ridge Dr.
Fairfax, VA 22030	Decatur, GA 30034
(703) 352-7276	(404) 771-1832
protell@aol.com	nsdavis@davisbakarilaw.com

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO CARRY ARMS	4
A. The Text Prohibits Infringement of the Right of “the People” to “Bear Arms”	4
B. In <i>Heller</i> , this Court Recognized the Right to Keep Arms and to Carry Arms as Distinct Rights	5
C. The Second Amendment as Originally Understood Guaranteed the Right to Carry Arms	6
D. Prohibitions on the Bearing of Arms by African Americans Reflected Their Status as Slaves or Non-Citizens	7

II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS STATES FROM LIMITING THE RIGHT OF “THE PEOPLE” TO BEAR ARMS TO A SELECTED FEW	12
A. <i>McDonald</i> Reaffirmed the Right to Bear Arms for Self Defense	12
B. The Fourteenth Amendment was Understood to Guarantee the Right to Carry Arms from State Violation Through Discretionary Licensing Laws	12
C. Infringement on the Right to Bear Arms is Actionable Under the Civil Rights Act of 1871	20
D. Restrictive Licensing in the Jim Crow Era	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	5
<i>Cooper v. Savannah</i> , 4 Ga. 72 (1848)	11
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	2, 5, 12, 14, 15
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	24
<i>Jones v. Helms</i> , 452 U.S. 412 (1981)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3, 6, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	5
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	20, 21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	16
<i>Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857)	11
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	22

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 51 N.C. (6 Jones) 448 (1859)	10, 11
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 30 N.C. 256 (1848)	10
<i>State v. Newsom</i> , 27 N.C. 250 (1844)	10
<i>State v. Post</i> , 20 N.J.L. 368, 1845 WL 34581 (1845)	8
<i>Sutherland v. Commonwealth</i> , 109 Va. 834, 65 S.E. 15 (Va. 1909)	23
<i>Watson v. Stone</i> , 148 Fla. 516, 4 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 1941)	23

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. II	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 25
U.S. Const., Amend. III	4
U.S. Const., Amend. XIII	8
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	2, 3, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 22
Mass. Dec. of Rights, XVII (1780)	6
N.C. Dec. of Rights, Art. XVII (1776)	6

Pa. Dec. of Rights, Art. XIII (1776) 6

Va. Const., Art. II, § 20 (1902) 24

Vt. Const., Art. I, § 15 (1777) 6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 20

§ 790.05, 1 Fla. Statutes, 1941 22, 23

§ 790.06, 1 Fla. Statutes, 1941 23

Act of 1792, 12 Hening,
Statutes at Large 123 8

Act of 1840, ch. 30 (N.C.) 10

An Act to prevent the Killing of Deer
out of Season, & against Carrying
of Guns and Hunting by Persons not
qualified, § 6, 2 Bush 293, 295 (N.J. 1722) 8

Art. 66, § 73, 1 Maryland Code 464 (1860) 9

Civil Rights Act of 1866 13

Civil Rights Act of 1871,
17 Stat. 13 (1871) 3, 20, 22

Certain Offenses of Freedmen, 1865 Miss. Laws p. 165, § 1	13
Ch. 176, § 1, 8 Laws of the State of Delaware 208 (1841)	9
Ch. 258, 1926 Va. Acts 285, repealed, Ch. 296, 1936 Va. Acts 486	24
Chap. 86, § I (1806), in 3 Laws of Maryland 297 (1811)	9
Chap. 86, § II, in 3 Laws of Maryland 298 (1811)	9
Chapter 111, §§ 7 & 8, 1 Code of Virginia 423 (1819)	8
Digest of the Laws of the State of Georgia 424 (1802)	9
Freedmen’s Bureau Act, 14 Stat. 173, 176-77 (1866)	13, 18
N.J. Stat. § 2C:39-5(b)	3
N.J. Stat. § 2C:43-6(a)(2)	3
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4(c)	4
N.J. Stat. § 2C:58-4(d)	4

Public Laws of the State of
South Carolina 168 (1790) 9

Statutes of the State of
North Carolina 93 (1791) 10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Congressional Globe, 39th Cong.,
1st Sess. (1866) 14, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21

Ex. Doc. No. 70, House of Representatives,
39th Cong., 1st Sess., 297 (1866) 16

Ex. Doc. No. 118, House of Representatives,
39th Cong., 1st Sess., 20 (1866) 17

Ex. Doc. No. 268, 42nd Cong.,
2d Sess. 2 (1872) 21

Fla. Sen. J. 13 (1866) 17

Report of the Joint Committee on
Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30,
39th Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 2, at 21 (1866) 14

Report of the Joint Select
Committee to Inquire into the
Condition of Affairs in the Late
Insurrectionary States, vol. 1, 261 (1872) 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- “Carrying Concealed Weapons,”
15 *Virginia Law Register* 391 (1909) 24
- Documentary History of Reconstruction*
(W. Fleming ed.1950) 13
- Documentary History of the*
First Federal Congress (1995) 7
- Documentary History of the Ratification*
of the Constitution (1976-2000) 6, 7
- Gen. D. E. Sickles’ General Order No. 1 14
- Halbrook, S., *Freedmen, the Fourteenth*
Amendment, and the Right to Bear Arms,
1866-1876 (1998) 12, 13
- Halbrook, S., *The Founders’*
Second Amendment (2008) 6
- Harper’s Weekly*, Jan. 13, 1866, at 3 13
- Loyal Georgian*, Feb. 3, 1866, at 1 15
- New York Times*, Oct. 26, 1866, at 2 17, 18
- Perlman, P., *Debates of the Maryland*
Convention of 1867 (1867) 19

<i>The Frederick Douglass Papers</i> (1991)	13
Tucker, St. George, <i>A Dissertation on Slavery</i> (1796)	7
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	7
Withers, R., "Road Building by Prisoners," in <i>Proceedings of the National Conference of Charities and Correction</i> (1908)	24
